Molecular Weight Dependence of Glassy Dynamics in Linear
Polymers Revisited
J. Hintermeyer, A. Herrmann, R. Kahlau, C. Goiceanu, and E. A. Rössler*
Experimentalphysik II, UniVersität Bayreuth, 95440 Bayreuth, Germany
ReceiVed March 19, 2008
ABSTRACT: Dielectric spectra of a series of polydimethylsiloxanes and polystyrenes were measured covering
a wide range of molecular weights M including the monomeric limit. From spectral analysis the time constants
τR(T) of the segmental dynamics are extracted, allowing determination of the glass-transition temperatures Tg(M)

eters R and �) and the excess wing (exponent γ and σ) as
demonstrated in Figure 1a. A Cole-Davidson distribution does
not work. In the case of simple glass formers such as glycerol22
the value R may take values of 10-20, whereas for PDMS one
finds R ) 1.4 (independent of M), indicating that the R-peak is
very broad, and γ is found to lie in the range 0.1-0.18. We
emphasize that the low-frequency part (ωτR , 1) is well
interpolated by the GGE function, demonstrating that here the
Debye limit, ε′′ ∝ ν1, is reached. Thus, in this respect the
dielectric relaxation spectra of type B polymers are just like
Table 1. Investigated Polydimethylsiloxane (PDMS) Samples:
Molecular Weight Mw, Polydispersity Mw/Mn, Glass-Transition
Temperature Tg Determined from Analyzing Dielectric Spectra,
and Vogel-Fulcher-Tammann Temperature T0
polydimethylsiloxane Mw [g/mol] Mw/Mn Tg [K] T0 [K]
PDMS311 311 1 126.3 105.4
PDMS860 860 1.41 133.6 112.6
PDMS1600 1600 1.37 138.2 118.3
PDMS2490 2490 1.4 139.9 119.3
PDMS3510 3510 1.32 141.5 120.4
PDMS4560 4560 1.43 142.4 121.9
PDMS5940 5940 1.15 143.0 122.4
PDMS11000 11 000 1.05 144.0 123.6
PDMS21600 21 600 1.04 144.2 123.7
PDMS41400 41 400 1.03 144.5 123.9
PDMS128000 128 000 1.13 144.4 123.9
PDMS232000 232 000 1.06 144.6 124.1
Table 2. Investigated Polystyrene (PS) Samples: Molecular
Weight Mw, Polydispersity Mw/Mn, Glass-Transition
Temperature Tg Determined from Analyzing Dielectric Spectra,
and Vogel-Fulcher-Tammann Temperature T0